}‘7"-

# Northamptonshire
\ﬁ,'! County Council

South
DAVENTRY Northamptonshire
DISTRICT COUNCIL Council

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT

COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 3 March 2020

Northamptonshire County Council, Northampton
6:00 pm

lan Vincent Daventry District Council

George Candler Northampton Borough Council
Theresa Grant Northamptonshire County Council
Richard Ellis South Northamptonshire Council
Councillor Richard Auger Daventry District Council
Councillor Adam Brown Daventry District Council
Councillor Alan Chantler Daventry District Council
Councillor Ken Ritchie Daventry District Council
Councillor Jonathan Nunn Northampton Borough Council
Councillor Phil Larratt Northampton Borough Council
Councillor Stephen Hibbert Northampton Borough Council
Councillor Danielle Stone Northampton Borough Council
Councillor Matt Golby Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor Malcolm Longley Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor Stephen Legg Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor Suresh Patel Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor lan McCord South Northamptonshire Council
Councillor Rebecca Breese South Northamptonshire Council
Councillor Peter Rawlinson South Northamptonshire Council
Councillor Chris Lofts South Northamptonshire Council

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722

SPEAKING AT WNJC MEETINGS

If you wish to speak at the West Northamptonshire Joint Committee meeting please contact
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or call 01604 837722



mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

o &~ o N

© o N o

10.

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT COMMITTEE
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held:

at Northamptonshire County Council, Northampton
on Tuesday, 3 March 2020
at 6:00 pm.

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

MINUTES

DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCE THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED

PROGRAMME UPDATE

FINANCE MONITORING REPORT

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
APPOINTMENT OF IMPLEMENTATION TEAM
INTERIM SHADOW ACCOMMODATION




Agenda Item 2
WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT COMMITTEE

Monday 3 February 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Jonathan Nunn, Chair, (Northampton Borough Council)
Councillor Richard Auger, Vice Chair,(Daventry District Council)

Councillor Adam Brown, Daventry District Council

Councillor Jo Gilford, Daventry District Council

Councillor Ken Ritchie, Daventry District Council

Councillor Stephen Hibbert, Northampton Borough Council
Councillor Danielle Stone, Northampton Borough Council
Councillor Matt Golby, Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor Stephen Legg, Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor Suresh Patel ,Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor lan McCord ,South Northamptonshire Council
Councillor Rebecca Breese, South Northamptonshire Council
Councillor Peter Rawlinson ,South Northamptonshire Council
Councillor Chris Lofts, South Northamptonshire Council

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Alan Chantler, Phil Larratt and Malcolm Longley.

2. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Tuesday 7t January 2020 were
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES

There were none.

4, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none.

6. PRESENTATION - FUTURE NORTHANTS PROGRAMME UPDATE

General update

Paul Helsby, the Programme Director provided the Committee with an update on the Future
Northants Programme. Workshops had been held across all areas and the design principles
would start in February. March would see the building of the ‘straw men’ which would be the
first set of designs to be tested and challenged before being developed further into
blueprints. The blueprints would be handed to the Shadow Authority in May.

Interim and permanent recruitment update
A Task and Finish Working Group had been set up to finalise the appointments to the
interim roles of Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer.

1

West Northamptonshire Joint Committee Minutes - Monday, 3 February 2020



Permanent recruitment to the above posts, along with a Director of Social Care and Director
of Adult Social Services was being considered and would involve benchmarking and the
engagement of an external recruitment consultant.

Working with Trade Unions Agreement
Discussions with Trade Unions were on-going.

Communications and Engagement Update

Information had been provided via debriefings and newsletters for staff in each authority.
The ‘Engine Room’ had been set up which provided a visual representation of the
programme. Over 250 people attended a recent Change Champions event.

A County wide branding audit would be taking place.

In response to a question from Councillor Adam Brown regarding the upcoming elections,
the Chief Executive of Northamptonshire County Council advised that it was likely that the
votes would be verified locally and perhaps counted centrally, although this was yet to be
finalised. Due to the Bank Holiday, it was likely that the Unitary count would take place on
the Sunday, with the count for the PCC taking place later.

Councillor Ken Ritchie expressed concerns regarding the financial baseline figures.
Residents would want to know how their services were going to change.

The Chief Executive of Northamptonshire County Council noted that the 'strawman’ phase
was only a proposal, and it was for the Shadow Authority to make the decisions. It would be
misleading for proposals to be put in the public domain, as the situation could change. The
Shadow Authority could adopt the proposals, consult on them or start over.

In response to a question from Councillor Danielle Stone, the Chief Executive of
Northamptonshire County Council advised that the NCC budget for next year had resorted
back to the base line figures so that any pressures were accounted for, along with an
increase of £11 million for Social Services.

7. FUTURE NORTHANTS FINANCE UPDATE

The Section 151 Officer for Daventry District Council submitted a report providing an update
on the financial position for the Future Northants Programme.

Councillor Matt Golby noted the hard work that had gone into getting the budget to the
current position.

In response to questions, the Programme Director advised that the costs of delivering
projects were built into the budget, allowing for greater transparency.

Councillor Ken Ritchie considered that greater explanation of the budget lines would be
useful. The Chief Executive of Northamptonshire County Council advised that further detail
was available in the monthly revenue monitoring report, and queries could be raised directly.

RESOLVED:
That the forecast outturn position for the Future Northants Programme be noted.

2

West Northamptonshire Joint Committee Minutes - Monday, 3 February 2020



8. FUTURE NORTHANTS ENGAGEMENT STRATEGIES (INTERNAL AND
EXTERNAL)

Louise Spolton, the Head of Communications at Northamptonshire County Council outlined
the internal and external engagement strategies for the Future Northants Programme.
Additional resources had been secured to assist with the work.

In response to questions, the Head of Communications advised that non-political advertising
campaigns would take place in the run up to the elections to inform the public about the
Unitary authority and what they were voting for. Discussion followed regarding some of the
harder to reach groups, and how the information could be disseminated. Councillor Chris
Lofts noted that many elderly people did not make use of websites, and suggested that a
leaflet be included in the Council Tax bills.

The Head of Communications added that use would be made of residents’ magazines and
voluntary sector groups. Colleagues in authorities that had undergone the transition to
unitary status in the past had been helpful in sharing their experiences of what worked best.

Councillor Ken Ritchie considered it important that feedback from the public was taken
seriously. The communication needed to be very proactive as this situation was unique.

In response to a question from Councillor Danielle Stone, the Head of Communications
advised that each Communications team in the eight Local Authorities would be aware of
their harder to reach groups.

RESOLVED:

1. That the internal engagement strategy and external engagement strategy of the Future
Northants Programme be noted.

2. That consideration be given to including information on the Unitary elections in with the
Council Tax bills.

9. STRUCTURAL CHANGE ORDER VERBAL UPDATE

The Chief Executive of Northamptonshire County Council advised that a meeting had been
held last month with Senior Civil Servants. The Statutory Change Order had been laid but
not yet made. It had been mooted that the SCO would be heard in the House of Lords on
Tuesday, although this had not been officially notified. The intention was for the Order to be
made before Parliament broke up for the February recess.

The SCO needed to be made before the end of March for the elections to go ahead as
planned.

A number of further Orders would be needed over the year.

A note would be provided when here was an update.

Councillor lan McCord considered that any ancient rights of the authorities should be sought
out so that they were not lost forever.

RESOLVED:

That the verbal update be noted.

3 3

West Northamptonshire Joint Committee Minutes - Monday, 3 February 2020



10. REPORT OF THE GOVERNANCE TASK AND FINISH GROUP

Councillor Peter Rawlinson outlined the report of the Governance Task and Finish Panel.
The possible provision of area committees and a youth council required further
consideration, but were beyond the remit of the current Task Panel. It was therefore
suggested that a working group be established with the current membership to look into the
matters.

The Code of Conduct would be reconsidered in order to include complaints about an Interim
Officer. Following discussions, it was also suggested that the Group give further
consideration to the Standards Committee and the issue of political balance.

Councillor lan McCord reminded the Committee that the priority had to be managing the
workload so that the authority was ready for operations on day one. A youth council may be
very beneficial but it may need to wait until the essential matters were finalised.

RESOLVED: That

a) The WNJC note the work undertaken by the Governance Task and Finish Group in
relation to the draft Constitution, including the Code of Conduct for Members.

b) The draft Code of Conduct for Members attached at Appendix B be referred back to
the Governance Task and Finish Panel, in order to consider:

(i) A procedure for raising a complaint against an interim statutory officer,
and

(ii) The form and composition of any Standards Committee and whether or
not it needs to be politically balanced.

c) The WNJC note the specific functions of the Joint Committee set out in the draft
Structural Changes Order.

d) The WNJC note the timetable set out in the draft Structural Changes Order for
performing those functions.

e) The WNJC approve the use of a system of recording member attendance at
meetings of the Shadow Authority, its Executive, Committees and Sub-Committees
and recommends this to the Shadow Authority.

f) The WNJC appoints a working group, comprised of current members of the
Governance Task and Finish Group, to consider the merits of appointing area
committees and/or a youth council and to report to the WNJC of its findings and
views.

g) The Task and Finish Group recommend a procedure for complaints against an
interim statutory officer.

h) The Task and Finish Panel investigate the issue of political balance on the Hearings
Panel.

The meeting concluded at 7:25 pm
[...]
e should escalate it to Enterprise level)

« 3 Behaviours (incumbent on us all to take an interest, play our part
and manage risks and issues effectively).

FUTURE
NORTHANTS




This page is intentionally left blank



| %4

Appendix 1

FUTURE NORTHANTS GOVERNANCE
West Joint North Joint
Committee Committee

il’i‘i’-/

Leaders Oversight Board
G ¢ Northamg frrw's Counc i Leaders snd named
chuervers (wha sl act ss Deputies| who meet marthiy o

Rrowide potenl eadership, SCARWYANd Bazrnce of the work
o the DesignBoard

t
i

Design Board
Mede upcf the rouncia’ chef woscutives - NCC s chief
woscutive as Strategic Deltvery Oorector and the district end
bargugh (EQS who are Senar Resporsdile Owners (SA0Z) of
the 12 morkstresve

Strategic Delivery Director

Theresa Grant

Deputy West Deputy North

George Candler Graham Soulsby




44

1. Programme Boards with allocated Senior Responsible Officers

Portfolios - Operational Boards In
Place for each Portfolio

David Norman Richard
Ofiver Liz Elliott Georf: Graham ot Ellie

Growth & B Revenues
Infra- &
structure Benefits

Corporate
Services

Customer

tooith & .
Soda Care "UDIIK Community
el — aokius Contact &

Integration states & Leisure

Digital




2. Future Northants Programme Delivery Structure February 2020

ec

E = T =
i - =5 = =
il e =N =N =y
ERomR mm = = =
= = = =
\ )
[

R

===

S

.



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendices
2
L “
rth h

/_ﬁ m b < Pttt i

NORTHAMPTON South
DAVENTRY Northamptonshire
DISTRICT COUNCIL BOROUGH cOUNCIL Cour;cil

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT COMMITTEE

34 March 2020

Report Title Future Northants Finance Monitoring Report
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC
1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the forecast outturn

2.

position of the Future Northants Programme.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the WNJC:

2.1  Note the forecast outturn position for the Future Northants Programme.

3.

Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 At the meeting of the
[...]
ined and communicated.

Escalation Risk is well managed across
Programme boundaries and escalation
criteria is consistent.

Processes Early warning indicators and lessons
learned are reported.

Critical projects supported
through continuity plans

Risk Handling and Assurance Clear evidence that risk management
is being effective in all key areas.

Capability-assessed within a formal
assurance framework and against best
practice standards.

Outcomes and Delivery Clear evidence that risk management
is supporting the delivery of key
outcomes in all relevant areas.

Future Northants Risk Management Strategy Z](.)Gg 8



Agenda Item 9

!Il
J ‘E‘-‘I B I_? ‘{*\' gorthargplonsrlre
“’ I22¥ County Counci
| .ilézlil

DAVENTRY  DOSIEAMLION

DISTRICT COUNCIL

South
Northamptonshire
Council

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT COMMITTEE

3rd March 2020

Report Title IMPLEMENTATION TEAM

1. Purpose

1.1 To seek authority for the West Northamptonshire Joint Committee (“WNJC”) to
form a single team of officers (“‘the Implementation Team) to enable it to
discharge its functions under the Northamptonshire (Structural Changes Order)
2020.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that:

a) The WNJC agrees to form a single team of officers as required by Article 26 of
the Northamptonshire (Structural Changes) Order 2020 (“SCO”) and that the
current Programme Management Office be designated as the Implementation
Team for the purposes of the SCO with immediate effect;

b) That it be noted that, as required by the SCO, the leader of the Implementation
Team is the Chief Executive of Northamptonshire County Council (Theresa
Grant);

c) That it be noted that Northampton Borough Council Chief Executive (George
Candler) is West Northamptonshire Joint Committee deputy leader of the
Implementation Team and that Kettering Borough Council Chief Executive
(Graham Soulsby) is North Northamptonshire Joint Committee deputy leader of
the Implementation Team.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

As members of the WNJC may be aware, prior to the SCO coming into force,
sovereign councils across Northamptonshire entered into a voluntary
agreement to establish a single team of officers to assist with preparations for
the creation of two new unitary councils in Northamptonshire.

47



The following resolutions were agreed by all sovereign councils in
Northamptonshire in 2018 -

Subject to the submission of “Northamptonshire Local Government Reform
Proposal” by any council, Council endorses the Chief Executive’s deployment
of resources required to progress work on the next steps including those ahead
of any decision by the Secretary of State, up to a maximum of £5600,000 to be
taken from existing budgets and/or reserves; and

Subject to the submission of the “Northamptonshire Local Government Reform
Proposal” by any council, Council approves the interim governance structure
of a Northamptonshire Central Programme Team overseeing a West
Northamptonshire Project Board and a North Northamptonshire Project Board
for the preparatory phase leading up to shadow authorities.

The current Programme Management Office (PMO) was created with the
agreement of sovereign councils arising from these resolutions. The PMO
under the direction of the Strategic Delivery Director (Theresa Grant) consists
of seconded officers from the sovereign councils and staff directly recruited
externally.

The current PMO supports the work of the various work streams, as previously
reported to the WNJC, for the creation and administration of the Shadow
Council, arrangements for the continuation of service delivery on Vesting Day
and initial preparations for the unitary councils. In addition, the PMO seeks to
support the principles of the Transformation Programme through the various
work streams. Appendix A to this report outlines diagrammatically the broad
programme structure currently operating and which is being recommended by
this report. Clearly the Implementation Team and PMO may change depending
on the transformation programme’s requirements.

It is recognised that the Shadow Councils will ultimately determine the
governance and service delivery models of the two new councils, however the
PMO has initiated important work to provide baseline data and early
consideration of options for service delivery.

It is proposed that the PMO and Implementation Plan continues in its current
format until consideration by the new Shadow Councils once established.

Article 26 of the Order requires the WNJC to form an “Implementation Team”.
The role of the team will be to continue the work undertaken to date for the
preparation ahead of the Shadow Council and the longer-term Implementation
Plan for the unitary councils.

Article 26 (3) of the Order requires the lead officer of the Implementation Team
to be the Chief Executive of Northamptonshire County Council (Theresa
Grant).

Article 26 (4) of the Order also requires deputy lead officers to be appointed,
one from the North sovereign councils and one from the West sovereign
councils. These appointments have been made as outlined in this report.

There is a duty placed on sovereign councils within the Order to co-operate in
the establishment of the team and allow for the release of officers on their
existing staffing establishment to assist in the team’s activities. All sovereign
councils have directly through both financial and staffing resources contributed
to the establishment of the team.

48



The PMO has operated to date through the leadership of the Chief Executive
of Northamptonshire County Council; this is continued under the Order.

George Candler (Northampton Borough Council Chief Executive) has been
appointed as the West's deputy leader of the Implementation Team and
Graham Soulsby (Kettering Borough Council Chief Executive) has been
appointed as the North’s deputy leader of the Implementation Team.

The Implementation Team will support the respective Joint Committees until
the Shadow Councils hold their inaugural full council meetings. The Joint
Committees will as required of the SCO then be dissolved on the day following
those inaugural meetings.

The new Shadow Councils will need to affirm that the Implementation Team
continues through the Shadow Period in its current format or may propose a
revised structure. The Implementation Team will be required to support the
Shadow Council and continue to oversee preparations for Vesting Day on 15t April
2021 and the agreed implementation and transformation programme.

Implications (including financial implications)

4.1

411

4.2

4.21

422

423

43

4.3.1

43.2

Financial

Costs associated with the operation of the team are being met from the
previously agreed contributions from the sovereign councils. WNJC receives
regular financial reports on the cost of the programme, including staffing costs.

Resources and Risk

At the time of writing this report, each of the councils are processing their
respective budgets for 2020-21, these recognise the initial funding agreed of
£0.500M from each council, with an increased contribution taking the committed
funding to £2.400M toward the costs of transformation, transition and formation
of the two new Unitary Councils.

The costs incurred and committed by the West Joint Committee will be drawn
from these funds.

There are no additional costs directly arising as a result of this SCO.
Legal

There is a legal requirement under the SCO for the County Council and the
West Northamptonshire councils to within 14 days of the SCO coming into force
to establish a joint committee under Section 101 (5) of the Local Government
Action 1972. WNJC was established in anticipation of the passing of the SCO.

The Northamptonshire (Structural Changes) Order 2020 was made on 13t
February 2020. The Order is now in force. there are obligations and
responsibilities placed directly on WNJC to in effect take steps and make initial
preparations for Unitary government in Northamptonshire pending the formal
setting
[...]
ionally left blank



Appendicesl Agenda Item 10

x ¥ 2 North hi
fﬁ M 'O 20 County Council
— . South
NORTHAMPTON .
DAVENTRY Northamptonshire
DISTRICT COUNCIL BOROUGH cOUNCIL Cour:u:il

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT COMMITTEE

3 March 2020

Report Title Location for the West Northamptonshire Shadow
Council meetings

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

1. Purpose

1.1  The purpose of this paper is to outline the recommended location for the West
Northamptonshire Shadow Council meetings.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that the WNJC:

That following a workshop session with the Leaders from Daventry District
Council (DDC), Northampton Borough Council (NBC), Northamptonshire
County Council (NCC) and South Northamptonshire Council (SNC) (see
Appendix 1) approve:

The selection of County Hall, Northampton, as the location for the West
Northants Shadow Council Meetings.

That all other committee meetings that will be required for West Northants
Shadow Council will make use of existing rooms in the four local authority
buildings

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background
3.1.1 There is a requirement within the Structural Changes Order to hold a Shadow

Council meeting within 14 calendar days of the day of the elections (7" May
2020).

55



3.1.2

3.1.3

3.2

3.21

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.2.4

3.2.5

In planning and considering a proposed location a number of administrative and
logistical factors were considered. These are covered in detail in Appendix 1 but
included:

Members’ accommodation will need to be ready to hold full Council meetings
for the Shadow Authority on or before 215t May 2020.

The full Council meetings will need to accommodate 93 Members plus Officers,
public and press observers.

There will need to be delegate units in sufficient quantity or an appropriate
substitute.

There were also a number of assumptions considered, again covered in detail
in Appendix 1 but included:

The building where full Shadow Council meetings are held will not necessarily
be the new named HQ
[...]
TURE
NORTHANTS

’f



9

” FUTURE

The following questions were posed to Leaders of the WEST Districts and Boroughs (Including the County
Council) regarding the interim Shadow accommodation;

Is there a preference for an internal Council-owned venue?
* Yes, an internal venue is preferable. The collective view was taken to utilise the chamber at County Hall for meetings of
the full Shadow Council.
Is there a preference to hire or buy equipment/furniture?
« The more cost effective solution is preferable. More detailed costings are required (these are in the process of being
requested)
Is the preference towards low cost repurposing/modification?
* Yes
What are the minimum access needs for council meetings?
* None, although by selecting County Hall good transport links, bus routes and parking are available. No special provisions
for Member parking required (no free or dedicated parking provision).
One venue for both to share or separate sites?
» No desire to share a site in the North. The West Shadow meetings must be held in a location in the new West authority.
Does the office space for supporting Officers need to be the same location as the Council meetings?
» No, not necessarily, although it is possible that the interim CEX will share their time between their Sovereign Council duties
and the location of the Shadow authority Leader.
Should council meetings aim to be paperless ?
* No. This is a decision for the new authorities to take forward.
Minimal technical equipment or fully IT enabled e.g. Web casting voting buttons (individual units or sharing)?
* No. This is a decision for the new authorities to take forwards.
Just for Shadow Council meetings or also use for Shadow Executive meetings?
« The collective view was taken for the Exec Committee meetings to rotate between each of the 4 main buildings in the
West (N.B. Northampton has two sites, these would only count as one to help ensure a fair distribution of meetings across

NORTHANTS  the West).



Northamptonshir

Minutes of the meeting


1
West Northamptonshire Joint Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 3 March 2020

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 3rd March 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Jonathan Nunn, Chair, (Northampton Borough Council)
Councillor Richard Auger, Vice Chair,(Daventry District Council)

Councillor Adam Brown, Daventry District Council
Councillor Alan Chantler, Daventry District Council
Councillor Ken Ritchie, Daventry District Council
Councillor Phil Larratt, Northampton Borough Council
Councillor Stephen Hibbert, Northampton Borough Council
Councillor Danielle Stone, Northampton Borough Council
Councillor Matt Golby, Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor Stephen Legg, Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor Suresh Patel, Northamptonshire County Council
Councillor Ian McCord, South Northamptonshire Council
Councillor Rebecca Breese, South Northamptonshire Council
Councillor Peter Rawlinson, South Northamptonshire Council

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Chris Lofts, South Northamptonshire Council and 
Councillor Malcolm Longley, Northamptonshire County Council.

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Wednesday 7th January 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. FUTURE NORTHANTS PROGRAMME UPDATE
The Programme Director gave the Committee a presentation on Future Northants - 
Programme Update. The salient points were highlighted.

In response to questions around communications and engagement, the Committee was 
informed that the programme was engaging with members of the planning policy teams as a 
pilot for all other programmes to follow.

In response to a question around the amount of public interest and engagement in the 
programme, the Committee heard that information was being circulated alongside council 
tax letters. It was hoped that this would generate more awareness of, and interest in, the 
programme. The Committee was advised that any publicity work undertaken would take into 
account the risk of being seen to promote a particular viewpoint. Other members reported a 



2
West Northamptonshire Joint Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 3 March 2020

high level of interest and engagement in their communities.

Councillor Ken Ritchie commented that the discussions that had taken place to date had 
focussed on design principles. He stated that he did not feel sufficiently well informed as to 
form a judgement about how successful this work had been. He stated that, in his view, the 
public would want to know about the impact of this work on services. The Committee was 
advised by the Chief Executive of Northamptonshire County Council that the programme 
had been developed under the oversight of the leaders of all eight democratically elected 
councils. The leaders were responsible for communicating with their authorities about this 
work.  

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 

7. FUTURE NORTHANTS FINANCE UPDATE
The Section 151 Officer for Daventry District Council submitted a report providing an update 
on the financial position for the Future Northants Programme and highlighted salient points.

In response to a question regarding current Government policy on funding local government, 
the Committee heard that a Business Rates review was underway, but the outcomes were 
not yet clear. 

In response to questions regarding contingency measures, the Committee was advised that 
any increases or decreases to local government funding would be subject to a cap. This 
would provide a relatively stable space within which planning could take place. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. The forecast outturn position for the Future Northants Programme be noted.

8. FUTURE NORTHANTS RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
The Programme Director gave the Committee a presentation on the Future Northants Risk 
Management Strategy. The salient points were highlighted.

In response to a question relating to legal; HR and other support capacity, the Committee 
heard that the need for legal expertise had been identified and various such resources were 
available across the eight authorities. Specific external legal expertise would be obtained as 
and when it was needed. The Monitoring Officer of Northampton Borough Council confirmed 
that the matter had been discussed at their regular meetings. 

RESOLVED that:

1. The Joint Committee accepted and endorsed the Future Northants Programme 
Risk Management Strategy.

 

9. IMPLEMENTATION TEAM
The Monitoring Officer of Northampton Borough Council submitted a report seeking authority 
to form a single team of officers, known as the Implementation Team, as required by the 
Northamptonshire (Structural Changes) Order 2020.

This report outlined the proposed approach and highlighted the proposal to appoint the 



3
West Northamptonshire Joint Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 3 March 2020

Chief Executive of Northamptonshire County Council as leader of the implementation team, 
with the Chief Executive of Northampton Borough Council as deputy leader for West 
Northamptonshire and the Chief Executive of Kettering Borough Council as deputy leader 
for North Northamptonshire.

Councillor Richard Auger welcomed the proposal and stated his confidence in the officers 
tasked with forming the implementation team. 

RESOLVED: that:

1. The WNJC agrees to form a single team of officers as required by Article 26 of 
the Northamptonshire (Structural Changes) Order 2020 (“SCO”) and that the 
current Programme Management Office be designated as the Implementation 
Team for the purposes of the SCO with immediate effect; 

2. That it be noted that, as required by the SCO, the leader of the Implementation 
Team is the Chief Executive of Northamptonshire County Council (Theresa 
Grant);

3. That it be noted that Northampton Borough Council Chief Executive (George 
Candler) is West Northamptonshire Joint Committee deputy leader of the 
Implementation Team and that Kettering Borough Council Chief Executive 
(Graham Soulsby) is North Northamptonshire Joint Committee deputy leader of 
the Implementation Team.

 

10. LOCATION FOR THE WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE SHADOW COUNCIL 
MEETINGS

The Chief Executive of Northampton Borough Council submitted a report providing an 
update on the work that had been undertaken to identify a suitable venue for meetings of the 
shadow full council and highlighted salient points. He advised the Committee that other 
meetings, such as those of the shadow executive, would rotate between venues. He would 
also be visiting the chamber later this week to review access arrangements for those with a 
disability. 

The Committee commented as follows:

 The use of a single venue in Northampton represented a risk to creating a sense of 
belonging for shadow councillors from other areas;

 The proposal was rational and represented a sensible use of public money;
 Questions were asked about facilities for a crèche and a youth forum;
 It was suggested that an alternative venue be sourced for long-term use after vesting 

day.

In response to questions, the Chief Executive of Northampton Borough Council advised the 
Committee that the proposal concerned meetings of the full shadow council only. 

RESOLVED: that:

1. That following a workshop session with the Leaders from Daventry District 
Council (DDC), Northampton Borough Council (NBC), Northamptonshire 
County Council. (NCC) and South Northamptonshire Council (SNC) (see 
Appendix 1) approve: 

2. The selection of County Hall, Northampton, as the location for the West 



4
West Northamptonshire Joint Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 3 March 2020

Northants Shadow Council Meetings. 
3. That all other committee meetings that will be required for West Northants 

Shadow Council will make use of existing rooms in the four local authority 
buildings.

The meeting concluded at 7:10 pm


